

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 03

-----X  
ALLWAYS EAST TRANSPORTATION  
INC.,

Respondent,

Case No.: 03-CA-128669  
03-CA-133868

And

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF  
TEAMSTERS, LOCAL 445

Charging Party  
-----X

**RESPONDENT ALLWAYS EAST TRANSPORTATION INC.'S  
ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO GENERAL COUNSEL'S  
EXCEPTIONS TO ALJ FLYNN'S DECISION AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
EXCEPTIONS**

*Of Counsel:*

Richard I. Milman, Esq.  
Ira D. Wincott, Esq.  
Jonathan E. Sturm, Esq.

\* \* \* \* \*

MARSHALL M. MILLER ASSOCIATES, INC.  
3000 Marcus Ave., Suite 3W8  
Lake Success, NY 11042  
(516) 328-3737

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	22
A. CONTRARY TO GC’S GENERAL EXCEPTIONS 10, 12, 18, 19, 20, 21, 30, 31 AND 52 (AND OTHERS AS SET FORTH BELOW) RESPONDENT IS NOT A CONTINUOUS OPERATION TO THE NATIONAL GIANT DURHAM SCHOOL SERVICES COMPANY.....	23
B. CONTRARY TO GC’S GENERAL EXCEPTIONS 25, 32, 39, 40, 41, 44, 50 51 AND 52 (AND OTHERS AS SET FORTH BELOW) WAPPINGERS FALLS IS NOT AN APPROPRIATE “STAND-ALONE” BARGAINING UNIT.....	36
C. GC’S EXCEPTIONS 17, 53-56 ARE INAPPLICABLE SINCE ALWAYS EAST IS NOT A SUCCESSOR.....	54
CONCLUSION.....	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Atlantic Technical Services Corporation</u> , 202 N.L.R.B. 169 (1973).....	29
<u>Band-Age, Inc.</u> , 217 N.L.R.B. 449 (1975).....	29
<u>Big Y Foods, Inc.</u> , 238 NLRB 860 (1978).....	38
<u>Border Steel Rolling Mills</u> , 204 NLRB 814 (1973).....	48
<u>Bronx Health Plan</u> , 326 NLRB 810 (1998) .....	35
<u>Budget Rent A Car Systems, Inc.</u> , 337 N.L.R.B. 884 (2002) .....	38
<u>Children’s Hospital</u> , 312 N.L.R.B. 920 (N.L.R.B. 1993) .....	52
<u>Community Hospitals of Central California</u> , 1998 NLRB LEXIS 710, 54 (N.L.R.B. Sept. 18, 1998) .....	52
<u>D&amp;L Transportation, Inc.</u> , 324 NLRB 160 (1997) .....	36, 49
<u>Dattco, Inc.</u> , 338 NLRB 49 (2002).....	23,36,38,39,41, 42,46,48
<u>Dayton Transport Corp.</u> , 270 NLRB 1114 (1984) .....	38
<u>Dean Transportation</u> 350 NLRB 48 (2007) .....	44,51
<u>Esco</u> , 298 NLRB 837 (1990) .....	48
<u>Fall River Dyeing &amp; Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</u> , 482 U.S. 27, 36-41 (1987).....	22, 23,36,42
<u>Florida Steel Corporation</u> , 235 N.L.R.B. 1010 (N.L.R.B.1978).....	
<u>Hilander Foods</u> , 348 NLRB 1200 (2006) .....	36
<u>Howard Johnson Co. v. Hotel Employees</u> , 417 U.S. 249 (1974) .....	23
<u>Int’l Union of Elec., Radio and Mach. Workers, AFL-CIO-CLC v. NLRB</u> , 604 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	53
<u>International Security Services, Inc.</u> , 406 U.S. 272 (1972) .....	24
<u>J&amp;L Plate, Inc.</u> , 310 NLRB at 429.....	36
<u>Lincoln Park Zoological Society</u> , 322 NLRB 263 (1996) .....	53
<u>Lincoln Private Police, Inc.</u> ,189 N.L.R.B. 717 (1971) .....	24
<u>Louis Pappas' Resturant</u> , 275 NLRB 1519(1985) .....	35
<u>Marine Spill Response Corp.</u> , 348 N.L.R.B. 1282 (N.L.R.B. 2006).....	37,41
<u>Marion Power Shovel Co.</u> , 230 N.L.R.B. 576 (N.L.R.B. 1977).....	52
<u>Massillon Hospital Association</u> , 282 N.L.R.B. 675 (N.L.R.B. 1987) .....	43
<u>Mavis Tires Supply Corp.</u> , 2004 NLRB LEXIS 471 (2004). .....	37,41,48
<u>Mayfield Holiday Inn</u> , 335 NLRB 38 92001), enforced, 333 F.3d 646 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....	49,53
<u>Montauk Bus Company</u> , 32 NLRB 1128 (1997).....	27,28,35,50
<u>Murphy v. Allways East Transportation, Inc.</u> , 14-cv-8570 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	42,44
<u>Nazareth Reginal High School</u> , 283 NLRB 763 (1987) .....	53
<u>Nova Services Company</u> , 213 N.L.R.B. 95 (1974) .....	28
<u>Novato Disposal Service</u> , 328 NLRB 820 (1999).....	38
<u>NLRB v. Burns Int’l Sec. Servs., Inc.</u> , 406 U.S. 272 (1972).....	24,35
<u>NLRB v. Burns International Security Services, Inc.</u> , 406 U.S. 272 (1972) .....	24
<u>NLRB v. DeBartelo</u> , 241 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	35
<u>NLRB v. South Harlan Coal, Inc.</u> , 844 F.2d 380 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988).....	35
<u>P.S. Elliott</u> , 300 NLRB 1161(1940).....	49
<u>Petrie Stores Corp.</u> , 266 NLRB 75 (1983).....	47
<u>Prince Telecom</u> , 347 N.L.R.B. 789 (2006).....	38
<u>R&amp;D Trucking Company</u> , 327 NLRB 531 (1999) .....	36,38

<u>Radio Station KOMO-AM</u> , 324 N.L.R.B. 256 (N.L.R.B. 1997).....	52
<u>Standard Dry Wall Products, Inc.</u> , 91 N.L.R.B. 544 (N.L.R.B. 1950).....	43
<u>Temco Aircraft Corp.</u> , 121 NLRB 1085, 1088 (1958) .....	54
<u>Trane</u> ,339 NLRB 866 (2003).....	48
<u>Tree-Free Fiber Co., LLC</u> , 328 N.L.R.B. 389 (1999).....	29
<u>United States v. Spruill</u> , 808 F.3d 585 (2d Cir. Conn. 2015).....	32
<u>Van Lear Equipment, Inc.</u> , 336 NLRB 1059 (2001) .....	29,38,39,43
<u>Victor’s Café</u> , 321 N.L.R.B. 504 (N.L.R.B. 1996).....	43
<u>Waste Management Northwest</u> , 331 NLRB 309 (2000).....	48
<u>Waste Mgmt. of Wash, Inc.</u> 331 NLRB 309 (2000).....	38,49
<u>Williams Motor Transfer, Inc.</u> , 284 N.L.R.B. 1496 (1987) .....	24
<b>Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 158 (a)(5).....	23

## TABLE OF EXCEPTIONS

### Exceptions

Exception 1 .....	27
Exception 2 .....	25,26
Exception 3 .....	31
Exception 4 .....	25,26,28
Exception 5 .....	40,49,50
Exception 6 .....	42,46
Exception 7 .....	42,46
Exception 8 .....	42,46
Exception 9 .....	41,46
Exception 10 .....	23,24,30
Exception 11 .....	42
Exception 12 .....	23,26,30,33
Exception 13 .....	30,31
Exception 14 .....	30,34
Exception 15 .....	25,30
Exception 16 .....	43
Exception 17 .....	54
Exception 18 .....	23,24,30
Exception 19 .....	23,36,30
Exception 20 .....	23,24,30
Exception 21 .....	23,30,33,35
Exception 22 .....	34
Exception 23 .....	25
Exception 24 .....	24,27
Exception 25 .....	36,51
Exception 26 .....	28
Exception 27 .....	30,32
Exception 28 .....	26,30
Exception 29 .....	30,33
Exception 30 .....	23,24,30
Exception 31 .....	23,24,30
Exception 32 .....	36
Exception 33 .....	42
Exception 34 .....	43
Exception 35 .....	44,45
Exception 36 .....	43
Exception 37 .....	48
Exception 38 .....	42,46
Exception 39 .....	36,41
Exception 40 .....	36
Exception 41 .....	29,36,38,41,51
Exception 42 .....	49,50

Exception 43.....	40
Exception 44 .....	39,36
Exception 45 .....	40
Exception 46.....	41
Exception 47 .....	49,50
Exception 48 .....	41
Exception 49.....	52
Exception 50 .....	36
Exception 51 .....	36
Exception 52.....	23,36
Exception 53 .....	54
Exception 54 .....	54
Exception 55.....	54
Exception 56.....	54
